
 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 19 JULY 2011, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The following 
business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1 Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 12 April 2011 and the 
Annual Meeting held on 17 May 2011. 
  
 

1 - 10 

2 Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3 Planning Committee - 18 April 2011 11 - 20 

4 Planning Committee - 23 May 2011 21 - 28 

5 Planning Committee - 27 June 2011 29 - 42 

6 Licensing Committee - 19 April 2011 43 - 48 

7 Licensing Committee - 14 June 2011 49 - 54 

8 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 7 June 2011 55 - 74 

9 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 9 June 2011 75 - 86 

10 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 22 June 2011 87 - 98 

11 Executive - 21 June 2011 99 - 114 

12 Executive - 5 July 2011 115 - 120 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
 
Date: 12 July 2011 Philip Bostock 

Chief Executive 



 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 12 April 2011 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Choules) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Sheldon) 
Councillors D Baldwin, M A Baldwin, Branston, S Brock, P J Brock, Crow, Coates, Cole, 
Mrs Danks, Edwards, Fullam, A Hannaford, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Hobden, Martin, 
Mitchell, Morris, D J Morrish, Mrs J Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, Newton, Payne, 
Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, Shiel, Spackman, Sterry, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, Wadham 
and Winterbottom 
 
14 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Extraordinary, Special and Ordinary Council meetings held on 
22 February 2011 were taken as read and signed as correct.  
 

15 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held on 21 February 2011 were 
taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor P J Brock 15 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Edwards 21 (Member of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust) 

Councillor R Hannaford 15 (Member of Devon County Council)  

Councillor Newcombe 15 (Member of Devon County Council) 
21 (Member of Exeter Canal and Quay 

Trust) 

Councillor Prowse 15 (Member of Devon County Council) 
16 (Student landlord) 

Councillor Ruffle 21  (Member of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust)  

Councillor Winterbottom 21 (Member of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 21 February 2011 
be received. 
 

16 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 MARCH 2011 

 
Subject to noting the following proposed amendments in relation to bullet points 2 
and 7 of Min. No. 31 which will be reported to Planning Committee, that  
 
(1)  at bullet point 2, to insert after ‘Understood that’, the additional wording of 

‘under the existing planning consent’;  and at  
(2)  bullet point 7, to delete ‘A new road along Exhibition Way would be required 

to facilitate this proposal’ and insert ‘New vehicles movements could be 
recommended for change under the review with Devon County Council’,  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held on 21 March 2011 were 
taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor D Baldwin 34 (Applicant is close family relative) 

Councillor P J Brock 31 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Newcombe 31 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Prowse 29 (student landlord) 
30 (student landlord) 
31 (Member of Devon County Council) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 21 March 2011 be 
received, subject to noting the proposed amendments. 
 

17 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 29 MARCH 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Licensing Committee held on 29 March 2011 were 
taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee of 29 March be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
  

18 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 8 MARCH 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 8 March 
2011 were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 8 
March 2011 be received. 
 

19 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 10 MARCH 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 10 March 
2011 were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor P J Brock 14 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor  Newcombe 14 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Prowse 14 (Member of Devon County Council) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 10 
March 2011 be received. 
 

20 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 23 MARCH 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 23 March 
2011 were taken as read. 
 

Page 2



RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 23 
March 2011 be received. 
 

21 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 23 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held on 23 February 2011 
were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Standards Committee held on 23 February 
2011 be received. 
 

22 EXECUTIVE - 22 MARCH 2011 

 
Subject to noting in relation to Min. No. 30, that Cllr R M Hannaford’s declaration of 
personal interest, related in fact to Councillor A Hannaford and not himself, being a 
Board Member of Exeter Age Concern, the minutes of the meeting of Executive 
held on 22 March 2011 were taken as read.  
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor D Baldwin 33 (Member of the Cooperative Party) 

Councillor Branston 33 (Member of the Cooperative Party) 

Councillor Crow 29 (Grants Committee  - 24 February 
close friend of the Manager of 
Exeter Relate)  

Councillor Martin 29(Trustee of Exeter Community 
Transport Association)  

33 (Member of the Cooperative Party) 

Councillor Newcombe 29(Trustee of Exeter Community 
Transport Association) 

Councillor Prowse 29 (Trustee of Exeter Community 
Transport Association) 

31 (student landlord) 

Councillor Robson 33 (Member of the Cooperative Party) 

Councillor Spackman 33 (Member of the Cooperative Party) 

 
In relation to Minute 35 (Lord Mayoralty),  the Lord Mayor congratulated Councillor 
Mrs S R Brock and Councillor Mitchell respectively on their nominations as Lord 
Mayor Elect and Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 22 March 2011 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted, subject to noting the proposed amendment. 
 

23 EXECUTIVE - 5 APRIL 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 5 April 2011 were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 5 April 2011 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted.  
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.10 pm and closed at 6.30 pm) 
 
 

Chair 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL COUNCIL 
 

 
Tuesday 17 May 2011 

 
 

Present:- 
 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Councillor Choules) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Sheldon) 
Councillors M A Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, P J Brock, S Brock, Bull, Clark, Cole, Crow, 
Dawson, Denham, Edwards, Fullam, A Hannaford, R M Hannaford, Henson D.J, 
Mrs Henson, Hobden, Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, Mrs J Morrish, Mottram, Newby, 
Newcombe, Payne, Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, Shiel (for Minutes 24-26), Spackman, Sutton, 
Taghdissian, Thompson, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 

 
24   ELECTION OF THE LO
[...]
is proposal, and insert ’new vehicles movement could be recommended 
for change under the review with Devon County Council’, subject to these 
amendments the minutes were signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

40   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
A Member declared the following personal interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Prowse 41 (student landlord) 
42 (daughter is a member of Exeter  
Gymnastics Club)  
43 (he knows the applicant and was a former 
owner of the property) 

 
41   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.11/0140/03 - TOWNSEND PRINTERS, WESTERN 

WAY, EXETER 
 

Councillor Prowse declared a personal interest as a student landlord. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the application for 
redevelopment to provide student accommodation, access to the highway, central 
open space and associated works at Townsend Printers, Western Way, Exeter. 
 
The application site was currently occupied by Townsends and used as a print 
works the premises was unsuitable for the business due to its changes in levels, 
lack of storage and servicing area. The current buildings varied in height from one 
to three storeys. 
 
Members were informed that the application was for the redevelopment of the entire 
site to provide purpose built student accommodation comprising 487 bed spaces 
and associated management and welfare facilities. A range of accommodation was 
proposed including cluster flats and studio apartments, internal cycle stores, 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



reception and common rooms. Seven parking spaces were proposed, five disabled 
spaces and two for management. 
 
The scheme varied in height with a five storey building fronting on to Summerland 
Street, the Verney Street frontage accommodation extending across four storeys 
and the Western Way frontage comprising a building that stepped up in height to 
reflect the gradient of the road and varied between four and five storeys. The 
materials to be used were red brick with zinc/slate cladding to break
[...]
evelopment, in order to discuss forthcoming 
work and its environmental impact. 
Reason: To minimise the potential for disruption during the construction 
process. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
42   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.10/2029/03 - EXETER GYMNASTICS CLUB, 

BULL MEADOW PARK, BULL MEADOW ROAD, EXETER 

 
Councillor Prowse declared a personal interest as his daughter is a member of 
Exeter Gymnastics Club. 
 
The Development Manager presented the application for conversion of store to a 
dance studio and infill extension on the east elevation at Exeter Gymnastics Club, 
Bull Meadow Park, Bull Meadow Road, Exeter.  
 
The application site was situated in the Southernhay and Friars Conservation Area 
and the building was noted within the appraisal as making a negative contribution to 
the character of the area. The building was situated to the south of Bull Meadow 
Park and access was gained via the park, either coming from Lansdown Terrace or 
Bull Meadow Road or across the park from Temple Road. Below the site was 
Lansdown Terrace which were Grade II listed buildings. 
 
The application was for the conversion and extension of the existing store into a 
dance studio and to provide a new entrance point by extending the main building in 
the form of an infill between the existing building and the outbuilding.  
 
The Development Manager updated Members on the main issues; the potential 
noise impact, pressure on parking in the area and the effect on the mature Copper 
Beech tree close to the boundary. He stated that the Head of Environmental Health 
and the County Director of Environment, Economy and Culture had no objections 
and a Tree Specialist’s report stated that there was no immediate impact on the 
tree. 
 
Members were circulated with a revised update sheet giving details of the revised 
plans referred to in the circulated report and amending the comments of an 
objector. 
 
The recommendation was to approve the application subject to the conditions as set 
o
[...]
esidents. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
43   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.11/0333/37 - 11, SUMMERWAY, EXETER 

 
Councillor Prowse declared a personal interest as he knows the applicant and was 
a former owner of the property. 
 
The Development Manager presented the application for amendment to a door on 
the south east elevation and new door on south west elevation (Non Material Minor 
Amendment Ref No. 10/1050/03 granted 10 September 2010) at 11 Summerway, 
Exeter. 
 
The recommendation was to approve the application subject to the conditions as set 
out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for amendment to door on south east elevation and 
new door on south west elevation (Non Material Minor Amendment Ref No. 
10/1050/03 granted 10 September 2010) be approved subject to the following 
condition: 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

strict accordance with the submitted details received by the Local Planning 
Authority on the 1 March 2011, as modified by other conditions of this 
consent. 
Reason: In order to ensure compliance with the approved drawings. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
44   SECTION 106 AGREEMENT MONITORING 

 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the report to update on the 
progress of implementing Section 106 agreements and on the expenditure of 
financial contributions received. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 
 

 

Page 19



45   PLANNING DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS AND 
WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 

 
The report of the Head of Planning and Building Control was submitted. 
  
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

46   ENFORCEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the report updating Members 
on enforcement matters. He updated Members on the position with regards to 
Route 2, 1-2 Monmouth Hill Topsham and the prosecution of the Vapormatic 
Company Limited regarding the unauthorised removal of a oak tree. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

47   APPEALS REPORT 

 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the schedule of appeal 
decisions and appeals lodged. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

48   SITE INSPECTION PARTY 
 

RESOLVED that the next Site Inspection Party will be held on Tuesday 14 June 
2011 at 9.30 a.m.  
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 23 May 2011 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Macdonald, P J Brock, Clark, Denham, Edwards, Mrs Henson, Mrs J Morrish, 
Newby, Prowse, Spackman, Sutton and Winterbottom 

 
Also Present 
 
Director Economy and Development, Head of Planning and Building Control, Development 
Manager, Planning Solicitor and Member Services Officer (SJS) 

 
49   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members declared the following personal interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor P.J.Brock 50 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Prowse 50 (Member of Devon County Council) 
51 (Student landlord) 

 
50   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.11/0317/03 - LAND OFF CUMBERLAND WAY, 

EXETER 
 

Councillor P J Brock declared a personal interest as a member of Devon County 
Council. 
 
Councillor Prowse declared a personal interest as a member of Devon County 
Council. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the application for a centre for 
engineering and automotive studies with vehicle access, landscaping and 
associated works at land off Cumberland Way, Exeter. 
 
Members were advised that the application was for a Centre which would 
accommodate all of the facilities necessary for the delivery of engineering and 
automotive courses taught by Exeter College. The proposal sought to amalgamate 
the motor vehicle centre at Marsh Barton Trading Estate and the engineering school 
at Queen Street into one bespoke vocational col
[...]
ng 
Party. The substitute must be from those on the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the dates, as circulated, and the composition of the Area Working 
Parties as set out below be approved:- 
 
Northern Area Working Party:- 
Councillors Denham, Edwards, Macdonald and Prowse 
 
Southern Area Working Party:- 
Councillors Mrs Morrish, Mrs Henson, Newby and Spackman 
 
Western Area Working Party:- 
Councillors Bialyk, Brock P.J., Clark, Sutton and Winterbottom 
 

(Schedule circulated) 
 

57   SITE INSPECTIONS - ROTA FOR VISITS 
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive was submitted. 
  
RESOLVED that the circulated rota of site inspections, be approved. 
  

(Schedule circulated) 
 

58   SITE INSPECTION PARTY 
 

RESOLVED that the next Site Inspection Party will be held on Tuesday 14 June 
2011 at 9.30 a.m. The Councillors attending will be Brock P.J, Macdonald and 
Prowse. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.15 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 27 June 2011 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Macdonald, Clark, Denham, Edwards, Mrs Henson, Mrs J Morrish, Newby, 
Spackman, Sutton and Winterbottom 

 
Also Present 
 
Director Economy and Development, Head of Planning and Building Control, Development 
Manager, Planning Solicitor, Trainee Legal Executive and Member Services Officer (HB) 

 
59   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members declared the following personal interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Macdonald 60 and 61 (Member of the RSPB) 

Sutton 60 and 61 (Member of the RSPB) 

 
60   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.10/2088/01 - LAND AT PINHOE QUARRY, 

HARRINGTON LANE, EXETER 
 

Councillors Macdonald and Sutton declared personal interests as members of the 
RSPB. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the planning application for 
full permission for re-profiling of the quarry to provide a platform for accommodation 
of residentia
[...]
r.  
 
RESOLVED that Mr DY’s application be refused. The Licensing Committee was 
satisfied with the conclusion of the Mouchel Ltd. survey (published in September 
2010) together with a top-up survey published by the same firm (March 2011) that 
there was no significant unmet demand for hackney carriages in Exeter. Mr DY had 
adduced no evidence that cast doubt on the survey findings or persuaded the 
Licensing Committee that there was significant unmet demand. The Licensing 
Committee found no reasons that justified a departure from the policy of not 
exercising its discretion to grant further hackney carriage licences. 

 
(Report circulated to Members) 

  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.15 pm 
 
 

Chair 

Page 48



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

14 June 2011 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Moira Macdonald (Chair)  

Councillors Branston, Fullam, Henson D.J., Newcombe, Payne, Robson, Ruffle, Shiel, 
Thompson and Tippins  

 
Head of Environmental Health Services, Principal Licensing Officer (IL), Licensing Solicitor 
and Member Services Officer (HB) 

 
30 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2011 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
  

31 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Member declared a prejudicial interest and left the meeting during 
consideration of the item:- 
 

COUNCILLOR 
 

MINUTE 

Councillor Macdonald 33 (Member of Fawcett Devon who had 
opposed the original application for a 
Licence) 

  
32 Proposal to designate streets as Prohibited Streets, Licence Streets and 

Consent Streets for Street Trading 
 
The Head of Environmental Health Services presented the report setting out the 
responses to the notification of an intention to re-designate all streets in Exeter for 
the purposes of street trading in accordance with the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
Councillor Prowse attended the meeting and spoke on this item having given notice 
under Standing Order No. 44. Councillor Prowse detailed the background to 
problems caused by a burger van parked in a lay-by in Cowley Bridge Road, 
residents in the vicinity having complained about additional traffic, lorries parking 
overnight and noise from the trader’s generator. Councillor Prowse referred to letters 
received from local residents as well as a petition. Many of the residents had 
originally sought a prohibition rather than a consent designation. Councillor Prowse 
confirmed that, generally, the residents now understood the distinction and accepted 
that the change of designation to a consent street would effectively control any 
problem as traders wishing to operate on this street would require initial permission 
from this Committee, and would be reviewed if problems ensued.  
 
The Head of Environmental Health Services responded to a Member’s questions in 
respect of the cost of the licence and enforcement.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



 
 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1)  with effect from 1 August 2011, all existing street designations be rescinded 

and all streets in the City of Exeter be designated as advertised in the notice 
as set out in the circulated report dated 25 March 2011;  

 
(2)  delegated powers be granted to the Head of Environmental Health Services 

to deal with the migration of existing consents, on this one occasion; and 
 
(3)  existing consents be permitted to renew to the previously agreed expiry date 

without incurring an additional fee.  
 

(Report circulated) 
  

33 Application for the grant of a Sex Entertainment Licence 
 
Councillor Macdonald declared a prejudicial interest as a Member of Fawcett Devon 
who had opposed the original application for a licence, vacated the Chair and left the 
meeting during consideration of this item. In her absence, Councillor Branston, the 
Deputy Chair, chaired the meeting. 

The Principal Environmental Health Officer Services presented the report setting out 
an application by Mr K. Kimit
[...]
on and Wardle 

 
Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism and Member 
Services Officer (SLS) 

Also present: 
 

Councillor Rosie Denham - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism 
Councillor Rachel Sutton - Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 

Transport 
 

21 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2011 were taken as read, and signed 
by the Chair as correct.   
 

22 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following personal (and *prejudicial) interests were declared:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councilor Mrs Thompson 
 
 
Councillor Bialyk 
 
Councillor Prowse 
Councillor Payne 
Councillor Morris 
 
 
Councillor Choules 
 

*24 and *25 (landowner in the Monkerton Master 
Plan area and due to business arrangements 
with Eagle One) 

 24 (member of the Exeter Bus and Coach Station   
Social Club) 

 24 (Member of Devon County Council) 
 24 and 28 (employee of Exeter College) 
 24 and 29 (Member of the Union of Shop, 

Distributive and Allied Workers and employed by 
Ben Bradshaw MP)  

  32 (wife is an employee at the Northcott Theatre) 

  
23 Questions from Members of the Public under Standing Order 19 

 
The Chair advised that a letter from a member of the public had been passed to her, 
detailing a number of complex issues relating to vessels at the canal and VAT 
payments, which do not fall within this Scrutiny Committee’s terms of reference. A 
copy of the letter would be passed to the Chair of Scrutiny Resources to take any 
appropriate action.  She would also ensure that a full and appropriate response was 
made to the letter.  
 
A Member advised that he had seen a copy of the letter and suggested it would be 
helpful to have clarification of the processes that can be used by those who feel they 
have a grievance. The Director outlined the City Council’s formal complaints 
procedure.   

Agenda Item 9

Page 75



 
 

24 Portfolio Holders to Present their Priorities for the Forthcoming Year 
 
Councillor Bialyk dec
[...]
d. 
 

1 

Portfolio Holder for Economy 
and Tourism (Cllr Denham) 
Cllr Branston 
Cllr PJ Brock 
Cllr Edwards 
Cllr Mottram 
Cllr Newcombe 
Cllr Ruffle 
Cllr Winterbottom  
 

19.06.2012 
 

3 The preservation of land, buildings and other features 
of beauty or historical or architectural interest in or 
around the Exeter Canal and Quay Basin; 
The promotion and encouragement of high standards 
of architecture, building and town planning and the 
promotion of civic pride in the Area; 
The promotion and support of musical, artistic, 
educational and other cultural activities within the 
Area; and 
The promotion and support of community participation 
in any form of healthy recreation involving waterborne 
sports in the Area. 

Exeter Council for 
Voluntary Service 
 
From 21.06.2011 

 

Mrs CD McNamara 
Cllr Shiel 
Former Cllr Mrs Danks 

 

1 Council of Exeter Council for Voluntary Service 

P
a
g

e
 1

1
0



Exeter Dispensary and 
Aid in Sickness Fund 
 

4 
 

Cllr Mrs Brock 
Former Cllr Mrs Danks 

31.03.2014 

 

2 Provides assistance to the sick and/or poor of Exeter 
 

Exeter Fairtrade Steering 
Group 
 

1 
 

Cllr Hobden 
Cllr Martin 
Cllr Robson 
Former Cllr Mrs Danks 

 

19.06.2012 

6 Promotes Fairtrade in Exeter and seeks to retain 
Fairtrade status for the City. Organises regular 
promotions including Fairtrade Fortnight in late 
February/early March and produces the Fairtrade 
Directory to promote shops and catering outlets that 
sell Fairtrade products in Exeter. 
 

Exeter International 
Airport Consultative 
Committee 
 

1 

Portfolio Holder for Economy 
and Tourism (Cllr Denham) 

 
19.06.2012 

4 Consultation with respect to any matter concerning 
the management or administration of the airport 
which affects the interests of the users, local 
authorities and organisations as required by the Civil 
Aviation Act 1982. 
 

Exeter Municipal Charities 
(General List) 
 

4  
 
 

The Lord Mayor 
Cllr Branston - 13.12.2013 
Ald N.W.F. Long - 13.
[...]
Liberal Democrat : 9 Hannaford, R.M.: Housing and Community Involvement 
LIB: Liberal : 1 Martin: Business Transformation and Human Resources 
    Sheldon:  Environment and Leisure   
    Sutton: Sustainable Development and Transport  
    Denham: Economy and Tourism 

 

Agenda Annex

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes , 17/05/2011 Annual Council
	FINALLISTMUNICIPALYEAR20112

	3 Planning Committee - 18 April 2011
	4 Planning Committee - 23 May 2011
	5 Planning Committee - 27 June 2011
	6 Licensing Committee - 19 April 2011
	7 Licensing Committee - 14 June 2011
	8 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 7 June 2011
	TheQuestionandanswer
	PFH EL Update report
	PFH E&L Priorities 2011-12 (2)
	PFH Housig Update on 2010.11 priorities
	PFH HOUSING AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT Rob version 2011

	9 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 9 June 2011
	PFH (devtrans) June 2011
	PFH (economy) June 2011

	10 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 22 June 2011
	FINALLeaderHalfYearlyReport2011
	FINALPHUpdateJun20111

	11 Executive - 21 June 2011
	Executive21June11FINALFORCOUNCIL

	12 Executive - 5 July 2011
	A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 19 July 2011 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr S Brock) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Mitchell) 
Councillors M A Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, P J Brock, Bull, Clark, Cole, Crow, Dawson, 
Denham, Edwards, Fullam, A Hannaford, R M Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, 
Hobden, Macdonald, Martin, Morris, Mrs J Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, Payne, 
Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, 
Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
 
24 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 12 April 2011 and, subject to the 
inclusion of a reference to Councillor Shiel being taken ill during the meeting, the 
minutes of the Annual Meeting held on 17 May 2011 were taken as read and signed 
as correct. 

 
Cllr Shiel recorded his appreciation for the care and support given to him by 
colleagues and staff.  
 
 

25 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 
The Lord Mayor announced with sadness the death of Mr Gerald Dixon, Escort to 
the former Lord Mayor Valerie Dixon in 2002 – 3.  Council joined the Lord Mayor in 
sending condolences to Alderman Dixon. 
 
 

26 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18 APRIL 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held on 18 April 2011, 
presented by Councillor Mrs Henson, were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Dawson 41 (employee of University of Exeter) 

Prowse 41 (student landlord) 
42 (daughter is a member of Exeter 
Gymnastics Club) 
43 (he knows the applicant and was a 
former owner of the property) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18 April 2011 be 
received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



27 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23 MAY 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held on 23 May 2011, presented 
by Councillor Bialyk, were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

P J Brock 50 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Prowse 50 (Member of Devon County Council) 
51 (Student landlord) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23 May 2011 be 
received. 
 
 

28 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27 JUNE 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held on 27 June 2011, 
presented by Councillor Bialyk, were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Dawson 60 and 61 (member of RSPB) 

Macdonald 60 and 61 (member of RSPB) 

 
In relation to Minute 60 (Planning Application No. 10/2088/01 - Land at Pinhoe Quarry, 
Harrington Lane, Exeter), it was noted that Councillor Mrs Thompson would request 
Planning Committee at their next meeting to include specific reference to Extract 
paragraphs 3.3 to 3.4 of the Pinhoe Access Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 27 June 2011 be 
received. 
 
 

29 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 19 APRIL 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Licensing Committee held on 19 April 2011, 
presented by Councillor Shiel, were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Ruffle 29 (known to the applicant)  

Shiel 29 (known to the applicant) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 19 April 2011 be 
received. 
 
 
 
 



30 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 14 JUNE 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Licensing Committee held on 14 June 2011, 
presented by Councillor Macdonald, were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and left the meeting 
where appropriate: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Dawson *33 (member of Fawcett Devon who had 
opposed the original application for a 
Licence) 

Macdonald *33 (member of Fawcett Devon who had 
opposed the original application for a 
Licence) 

 
In relation to resolution (2) of Minute 32 (Proposal to Designate Streets as Prohibited 
Streets, Licence Streets and Consents Streets for Street Trading), it was noted that 
delegated powers had been granted to the Head of Environmental Health Services, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, to deal with the migration of 
existing consents on this occasion.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 14 June 2011 be 
received. 
 
 

31 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 7 JUNE 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee – Community held on 7 June 
2011, presented by Councillor Mitchell, were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Morris 42 (husband is employed by UCATT 
representing Mears employees) 

Newcombe 35 (member of Devon County Council) 
 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 7 
June 2011 be received. 
 
 

32 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 9 JUNE 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee – Economy held on 9 June 2011, 
presented by Councillor Cole, were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and left the meeting 
where appropriate: 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Bialyk 24 (non-voting member of Exeter 
Transport Club, Summerland Street) 

Morris 24 (member of USDAW) 
29 (employed by MP who was being 
discussed) 

Payne 24 and 28 (employee of Exeter College) 

Prowse 24 (member of Devon County Council) 

Thompson *24 and *25 (business with Eagle One) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 9 June 
2011 be received. 
 

33 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 22 JUNE 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee – Resources held on 22 June 
2011, presented by Councillor Baldwin, were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 22 
June 2011 be received. 
 

34 EXECUTIVE - 21 JUNE 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 21 June 2011, presented by 
Councillor Edwards, were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

S Brock 53  (owner of business subject to 
inspection)  

P Brock 53 (owner of business subject to 
inspection) 

Prowse 71 (Member of Devon County Council) 
73 (Student landlord - HMO license 
holder) 

 
In relation to Minute 60 (Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies), the 
following outstanding appointments were agreed:- 
 

• City Centre Management Partnership – Cllr Edwards to replace former Cllr 
Wadham 

• Councillor Development Steering Group – Cllrs Spackman and Morris to 
replace Cllrs A Hannaford and Sheldon, Cllr Cole to replace former Cllr 
Newton 

• Devon Playing Fields Association – Cllr D Henson to replace former Cllr Mrs 
Danks as substitute 

• Exeter Arts Council – Cllr Shiel to replace former Cllr Coates 

• Exeter Canal and Quay Trust – Cllr Bull to replace Cllr PJ Brock 

• Exeter Council for Voluntary Service – to be confirmed 

• Exeter Dispensary and Aid in Sickness Fund – no further appointment was 
made 

• Exeter Fairtrade Steering Group – no further appointment was made 



• Exeter Municipal Charities (General List) – Cllr Robson to replace former Cllr 
Wadham 

• Exeter Social, Health and Inclusion Partnership – Cllr Macdonald to replace 
former Cllr Newton 

• Royal Albert Memorial Museum Development Trust – Cllr Mitchell to replace 
former Cllr Wadham 

• St Edmund and St Mary Major, Exeter – Cllr M Baldwin to replace former Cllr 
Coates 

• St Loyes College Council – Cllrs R Hannaford and Crow to replace former 
Cllrs D Baldwin and Mrs Danks. No substitute was appointed.  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 21 June 2011 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

35 EXECUTIVE - 5 JULY 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 5 July 2011, presented by 
Councillor Edwards, were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Newcombe 73 (owns a property in the area) 

Prowse 71 (member of Devon County Council) 
and 73 (student landlord) 

 
Members recorded their appreciation for the hard work of officers in securing the 
John Lewis store for Exeter.  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 5 July 2011 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.35 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


